threat to the services ACC can provide to clients.

But its funding position
will deteriorate at existing
appropriation levels.
The funding position is likely to deteriorate further
if present approved funding levels continue. For
the Non-Earners’ and Treatment Injury Accounts,
the deficits arising during the next four years are
projected to increase without action to align claim
costs and appropriations.

FINANCIAL CONDITION REPORT 2018 59

How ACC services
are funded

How levies and appropriations move
with changes in assumptions
Sensitivity analysis shows that economic scenarios have the biggest impacts on levies and appropriations

Sensitivity analysis shows how levies and appropriations change if key assumptions vary. These variations
include any impacts on the funding adjustment. The movements don’t indicate the upper or lower levels
of all possible outcomes. These sensitivities assume no changes in any other assumptions. For example,
the impact of a 1% reduction in inflation assumes a long-term CPI decrease from 2% per annum to 1% per
annum with no corresponding decrease in expected investment returns or discount rates.

Table 7 – Average Levy Sensitivity Analysis by account

Motor Vehicle Earners’ Work
Sensitivity of levy rates +1% −1% +1% −1% +1% −1%

Discount rates and investment returns −$69.25 $86.97 −$0.15 $0.18 −$0.15 $0.17

Base inflation $93.91 −$73.88 $0.22 −$0.17 $0.17 −$0.16

Weekly compensation new claims volume
growth rate $0.79 −$0.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Weekly compensation long-term
continuance rate N/A −$29.37 $0.08 −$0.06 $0.14 −$0.09

Serious injury care rate $47.62 −$34.96 $0.04 −$0.03 $0.02 −$0.01

Elective surgery superimposed inflation $7.50 −$5.26 $0.05 −$0.03 $0.02 −$0.01

 �The sensitivity for a 1% increase in Motor Vehicle weekly compensation rates continuing has not been
shown, as the rate is already very close to 100%. An increase of 1% would result in claims never running off.

Table 8 – Non-Earners’ Appropriation Sensitivity Analysis

Non-Earners’
Non-Earners’ portion of

Treatment Injury Total
Sensitivity of Non-Earners’ appropriation
($M) +1% −1% +1% −1% +1% −1%

Discount rates and investment returns −199 191 −189 140 −388 331

Base inflation 225 −164 150 −166 375 −330

Social rehabilitation new claims volume
growth rate 2 −2 1 −1 4 −4

Serious injury superimposed inflation 108 −73 118 −142 226 −215

Elective surgery superimposed inflation 17 −12 8 −6 25 −18

Population growth 15 −15 3 −3 17 −17

For the Non-Earners’ Account the funding horizon is not symmetrical. It’s three years if overfunded and
10 years if underfunded. This can have unusual impacts on sensitivities. In particular, a 1% reduction in
superimposed inflation for social rehabilitation results in the Non-Earners’ Account post-2001 portion
of the Treatment Injury Account switching from being underfunded to overfunded. So, this leads to a
disproportionately larger decrease in the appropriation than the Non-Earners’ Account, which remains
underfunded. Likewise, a 1% reduction in base inflation results in both the Non-Earners’ Account and the